(2) Office Order No. A(V) 296 of 2023, dated :- 02/12/2023

## OFFICE - ORDER No. A(V) 325 of 2023.

In exercise of the powers conferred and in view of the provisions given vide paragraph 10(1)(2)&(3) of Chapter 32 of the Criminal Manual, below named Metropolitan Magistrate, Ahmedabad, are hereby assigned duties pertaining to Urgent Charge of all the Metropolitan Magistrate Courts, Ahmedabad, to attend all urgent work, including recording Statements u/s. 164 of Criminal Procedure Code, production of all the accused persons of all the Courts, on Nonworking Saturdays, Sundays and Public Holidays for the period shown herein below:

## URGENT CHARGE FOR THE MONTH OF January - 2024 (01/01/2024 To 31/01/2024)

Sr. No.	Name of Metropolitan Magistrate	Period of Urgent Charge	Residential Address of the Metropolitan Magistrate
1.	<b>MR. J.S.SHAH</b> Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, M.M.Court No.10, Ahmedabad.	01/01/2024 TO 15/01/2024	E-1/203, Samarpan Flat, Gulbai Tekra, Ahmedabad.
2.	MR. M.V.CHAUHAN Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, M.M.Court No.11, Ahmedabad.	16/01/2024 TO 31/01/2024	101, E Type, First Floor, Sarkari Vasahat, Vastrapur, Ahmedabad.

## Note :- During all the working days, Urgent Charge, shall remain with the respective Courts, having Jurisdiction, as usual

Pursuant to the Circular No. A(v) 438/2017,dtd.29/11/2017, issued by the Undersigned, the above named Metropolitan Magistrate, shall attend the Court, for Urgent work, for the Period between After Office Hours, on working days, immediately falling before non-working Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays To Before Office Hours, on the next immediate working day after aforesaid non-working Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays, between 2 p.m. to 5 p.m. on non-working Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays, as shown against his/her name. However, in exceptional circumstances, the accused persons, may be produced at the residence of concerned Metropolitan Magistrate, beyond the aforesaid time. As per above the Circular dtd.29/11/2017 for the purpose of Urgent Charge, as above, the aforesaid Addi. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, shall sit in the Court house of Court No.24, on the 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor of the Main Court Building.

Office of Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Ahmedabad. Date:-20/12/2023.

Chief Metropolitan Magistrate Ahmedabad. \* Due Copy for information and necessary action, to all the concerned i.e. all Police Station in the jurisdiction of The Police Commissioner, Ahmedabad And to the Superintendent of Central Jail, Sabarmati, Ahmedabad, through the office of The Commissioner of Police, Ahmedabad.

## Copy F.W.Cs. for information to :-

- 1. The Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat, at Sola, Ahmedabad, (By Letter).
- 2. The Principal Judge, City Civil & sessions Court, Ahmedabad.
- 3. The Hon'ble District Judge, District & Sessions Court (Rural), Ahmedabad.
- 4. The Principal Judge, Family Court, Ahmedabad.
- 5. The Chief Judge, Small Cause Court, Ahmedabad.
- 6. The Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate Court, Ahmedabad.
- 7. The Metropolitan Magistrate, Court No. \_\_\_\_\_, Ahmedabad.
- 8. The Metropolitan Magistrate, NI Court No.\_\_\_\_\_, Ahmedabad.
- 9. Shri \_\_\_\_\_\_ Metropolitan Magistrate Court No.\_\_\_\_, A'bad.
- 10. The Full Time Secretary, District Legal Services, Committee, Metropolitan Magistrate Courts, Ahmedabad.
- 11. The Registrar, Metropolitan Magistrate Courts, Ahmedabad.
- 12. The Additional Registrar, Metropolitan Magistrate Courts, Ahmedabad.
- 13. The Court Manager, Metropolitan Magistrate Courts, Ahmedabad.
- 14. The Superintendent ADM / Account / Writ & Record Branch of this Court, Ahmedabad.
- 15. The Assistant Superintendent, C.M.M.Court / Legal Branch/Inspection Branch of this Court, Ahmedabad.
- 16. The Bench Clerk, Grade-II or Assistant, The Special Court, Metropolitan Magistrate Courts, Ahmedabad.
- 17. The System Officer, Computer Branch of this Court, Ahmedabad.
- 18. The Co-Ordination Room/ Mediation Center of this Court, Ahmedabad.
- 19. The President, Ahmedabad Criminal Court Bar Association, Ahmedabad.
- 20. The President, Ahmedabad Junior Criminal Court Bar Association, Ahmedabad.
- 21. Notice Board of Metropolitan Magistrate Courts, Ahmedabad.

Date :- ろり12/2023.

TQ REGISTRAR